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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr G W J Studholme

	Plan
	Phoenix Personal Pension Plans 7505934PY, 7510487PL and 4724250 (the Plans)

	Respondent
	Phoenix Life Assurance Limited (Phoenix)


Subject

Mr Studholme’s complaint is that Phoenix delayed in providing him with all the quotations he had requested in time for his selected retirement date (SRD) of 12 May 2007.  As a consequence, he complains that his benefits for Plans 7505934PY and 7510487PL were vested late and he has suffered a financial loss.  In addition, he says that he has still not been able to progress Plan 4724250 which still remains invested.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld in part only.  There was maladministration on the part of Phoenix, but the delay in taking his retirement benefits is not the result of that maladministration.  However Mr Studholme has been caused some distress and inconvenience.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Studholme had three personal pension memberships, with associated policies. Two were with National and Provincial (7505934PY and 7510487PL in 1992 and 1995) and one with Abbey National (Abbey) (4724250 in 1997). For ease I refer to each membership and policy as a “Plan”. 
2. The acquisition of National and Provincial was acquired by Abbey.  There was a further change, when Phoenix took over the management of all three Plans.  
3. Whilst looking at the open market options for the three Plans in 2004, Mr Studholme contacted Hargreaves Lansdown (HL) and, giving them the accumulated values of the three Plans, asked them to provide him with quotations on four bases, i.e. single life level with five year guarantee, single life level with no guarantee, single life escalating at five per cent with five year guarantee and single life escalating at five per cent with no guarantee. 
4. Mr Studholme wrote to Abbey in October 2004 and mentioned his SRD.  He explained that he was hoping to amalgamate the three Plans and get one annuity rate, as well as a 25 per cent tax free cash lump sum.
5. Mr Studholme emphasised in a letter to Abbey in November 2004 that when he had taken out the Plans, he was assured that the three Plans would be dealt with together and when his retirement came, he would be given a combined figure.  This is something that he pursued over time.    
6. On 28 November 2006, Mr Studholme wrote to Phoenix, to tell them that his SRD was in May of the following year.  He highlighted that he wanted information for all the Plans and said that:
“Whilst I may well take my pension on 12/05/2007 (my 60th birthday), it all depends on what your company or another provider can offer around that time.”
7. Phoenix replied to Mr Studholme on 11 December 2006 and said that quotations would be issued by 30 March 2007 (six weeks before his SRD) on the requested basis for all three Plans.  In addition, they advised again that they would not be able to issue a single combined quotation for all three Plans, as Mr Studholme had requested, due to his former National & Provincial Plans being administered separately.
8. On 30 March 2007 Phoenix sent Mr Studholme the following documents for 4724250: “Your Right To Think Over Your Options” and cancellation form; key features of Phoenix Life Assurance’s Lifetime Annuity and personalised key features documentation showing the benefits available at his SRD; retirement option form; and annuity payment details form.
9. On 4 April 2007 Phoenix sent Mr Studholme quotations for 7505934PY and 7510487PL.  
10. On 5 April 2007, Mr Studholme wrote to Phoenix and said that he had not received illustrations for 7505934PY and 7510487PL.  
11. On 7 April 2007 Mr Studholme wrote to Phoenix stating that he had now received the quotations for 7505934PY and 7510487PL which gave him eight options. He pointed out that the quotation for 4724250 only gave him four options.  
12. Phoenix confirmed Mr Studholme had been sent the correct options for 4724250 on 4 April 2007.  Mr Studholme was dissatisfied and complained in a letter to Phoenix, and to the Chairman of Abbey. 
13. In the meantime Mr Studholme contacted HL to request an up to date illustration on the same basis. On the 10 April 2007, HL wrote to Phoenix, enclosing an authority from Mr Studholme to release information to them.  
14. On 20 April 2007, Phoenix mistakenly sent Mr Studholme a standard reminder letter concerning his retirement.  Mr Studholme wrote to Phoenix at the end of April to say that he could not progress 7510487PL and 7505934PY because he did not have information for 4724250.
15. On 1 May 2007, Phoenix sent Mr Studholme quotations for the outstanding options for 4724250, plus a cheque for £50 to compensate him for the delay and any upset that the delay had caused.  Phoenix had now sent Mr Studholme all the quotations requested for the three Plans.    
16. In a letter of 5 May 2007 Mr Studholme wrote to Phoenix confirming receipt of Phoenix’s letter of 1 May and raising the issue of differential annuity rates on the two sets of Plans.  He also mentioned that when he took out the Plans originally with the National and Provincial he was advised that although the funds would be placed under different plan numbers, they would all be administered together, and he was assured that when he took his pension the Plans would be added together.  He believed that the same annuity rate should be given and could not accept the different annuity rates quoted for the Plans.  Mr Studholme said:

“…though I would have much preferred everything sorted out a month ago, especially as it is now just one week before the date I had originally selected for my pension, on my 60th birthday, on 12th May, though I fear this is not now achievable – as [Mr H], Head of Complaints is aware I am away later next week, effectively till 21st May, centred around my birthday.

I am happy enough with the rates applying to policies 7510487PL & 7505934PY which should also apply to 4724250.  Clearly I have not been able to move matters forward on the PL & PY policies and the quotes are now out of time.”
17. Phoenix Glasgow responded to Mr Studholme on 21 June 2007, explaining that:

· two of his Plans were set up with National & Provincial before Abbey owned the company and therefore these Plans were set up under the terms and conditions of National & Provincial at the time;

· following the acquisition of National & Provincial by Abbey Life (subsequently Phoenix), he took out 4724250 and this Plan was operated by separate terms and conditions to that of the first two Plans;

· it was unlikely that different companies would use the same factors in calculating benefits to be paid and provide the same percentage return on the respective funds;

· the retirement figures issued were correct and they were unable to agree to provide him with alternative figures; in order for Phoenix to process his retirement, Phoenix needed him to complete and return the forms that had been previously sent to him for Plan 4724250, and the same would apply for the original National and Provincial Plans; and
· they reminded Mr Studholme that: 
“…Unit prices vary on a daily basis and any values are not guaranteed.  In addition, annuity rates may be subject to change at any time”.

18. In July 2007, Phoenix again wrote to Mr Studholme and explained that:

“…all three policies were never due to be amalgamated at your retirement date and, if this was communicated to you, this would have been in error.  Any client who holds multiple pension products, whether branded Phoenix, N&P etc, or pension type (personal pension, group pension etc), would have to transfer all policies to one provider and take the benefits accordingly…

…

as we have never received any completed retirement options [from Mr Studholme], we would not backdate the pension or add any interest to your tax-free cash.  I must also state your pension is still invested as it was before and your fund value can fluctuate on a daily basis.”

19. In early December 2007, Phoenix sent Mr Studholme revised quotations of his benefits under all three Plans. The quotation for 4724250 was based on a retirement date of 14 January 2008 and the quotations for 7510487PL and 7505934PY were based on a retirement date of 1 December 2007. 
20. In February 2008, Phoenix paid the benefits of 7510487PL and 7505934PY to Mr Studholme.  This was organised by Phoenix’s office in York.  4724250 is still invested and the benefits yet to be taken.  
21. Phoenix have confirmed the following in relation to 7505934PY and 7510487PL:
	Date
	Fund Value £
	Tax Free Cash
	Annual Annuity

	12 May 2007 

(SRD)
	37,619.27
	9,404.81
	1,843.20

	19 February 2008

(actual date benefits taken)
	35,380.99
	8,845.24
	1,792.80

	Difference due to fall in fund value
	-2,238.28
	-559.57
	-50.40


The annual annuity is on the basis of being monthly, in advance, guaranteed for five years with no escalation.  Mr Studholme received a tax free payment of £8,845.24 and an annual annuity on the above basis of £1,792.80.  

22. At Mr Studholme’s SRD, the fund value for Plan 4724250 was £2,083.80.  This would have provided a tax free payment of £520.95 and an annual annuity, on the same basis as above, of £66.72.  On 14 November 2008, the fund value had decreased to £1,512.37.  Phoenix emphasised that the unit prices varied on a daily basis and were not guaranteed.  

23. To date, Phoenix has offered Mr Studholme a payment of £150 for the distress and inconvenience he has suffered and this offer is still open to him.  Mr Studholme has declined this offer.
Summary of Mr Studholme’s position  
24. He believes that the delay by Phoenix in providing him with sufficient information as requested, has caused him a financial loss.  As a result, he was unable to retire on his SRD.  

25. He was unable to complete the relevant options because Phoenix did not provide him with the correct information that he repeatedly requested so that he could be in a position to make an informed decision.
26. When the retirement quotations were received, because they did not contain all the information he requested for all three Plans, and were guaranteed for only a set period of time, they expired before he could consider them.
27. Phoenix have caused a delay which has resulted in him being unable to take his retirement benefits at his SRD. He considers this delay has caused him a financial loss in both his tax free lump sum and his annual annuity payments due to the decrease in fund value between 12 May 2007 and 19 February 2008.  In his application to my office, he has also highlighted that he has lost out on the interest opportunity he would have had if he had been able to invest his lump sum at his SRD.
28. He has not received automatic up dates for 4724250 for the past two years.
29. He received illustrations from HL prior to his retirement in 2004 and 2007.  In an email to my office dated 6 June 2009 he considered that with the benefit of:

“…hindsight, if I had known I was going to be met with so much incompetence from Phoenix Glasgow..., I should have just gone with Hargreaves Lansdown, even if they may not at that time have come up with a better price than Phoenix.  I had thought that by mentioning Hargreaves Lansdown to Phoenix, it might have jogged them into some competence so as not to lose my business!”

Summary of Phoenix’s position  
30. They acknowledge that delays occurred in providing quotations to Mr Studholme and they have apologised to him on a number of occasions for the delays he experienced.  However, they consider that while it took them six weeks to respond to Mr Studholme’s letter of 5 May 2007, this is within the number of weeks permitted by their regulator.
31. They recognise that ideally an earlier response from them may have been more appropriate due to Mr Studholme’s SRD of 12 May 2007.
32. In Mr Studholme’s letter of 7 April 2007, he indicated that he had contacted an independent financial adviser, Hargreaves Lansdown, for assistance at that time.  They consider that Mr Studholme was able to take his retirement benefits at anytime and pursue any complaint separately with the various parties.
33. They believe that Mr Studholme did not complete the retirement option forms for 7505934PY and 7510487PL until a considerable time after his SRD of 12 May 2007.  They do not believe that they prevented Mr Studholme from taking his retirement benefits at his intended date and until they were in receipt of all their requirements, they could not process his retirement benefits.
34. They believe that Mr Studholme was fully aware of their position following the receipt of their letter of 21 June 2007 and their subsequent letter of 16 July 2007.  
35. Although he has taken his benefits under two of the Plans, he has not as yet, taken his benefits under 4724250.  Various retirement options have been sent to him, but he has not signed or returned any discharge forms.
36. They say that as they have not received a completed retirement option from Mr Studholme with regards to Plan 4724250, they will not be able to backdate his pension benefits or add any interest.

37. They do not agree that they have stopped Mr Studholme from taking his benefits at an earlier date and they remain unable to process Mr Studholme’s retirement claim using a price date of 12 May 2007.
Conclusions
38. Phoenix have admitted that delays occurred in providing quotations to Mr Studholme. With regard to the delay in responding to Mr Studholme’s letter of 5 May 2007, they say that this is within the number of weeks permitted by their regulator.

39. Even though there were delays by Phoenix in providing Mr Studholme with quotations, he clearly had all the quotes he had requested by 5 May 2007 at the latest. I am therefore of the opinion that if Mr Studholme had completed the necessary forms soon after he had received the quotations, there is no reason why his benefits could not have been set up in time for his SRD.
40. In his letter of 5 May 2007 to Phoenix, Mr Studholme questioned why the annuity rate used for 7505934PY and 7510487PL differed from that used for 4724250. Phoenix took over six weeks to respond to this matter. Even though Phoenix claim that this response was given within the time scale permitted by their regulator, in my view, they could and should have responded sooner than they did.

41. However, it was not reasonable for Mr Studholme to have delayed submitting the necessary forms while querying the difference in annuity rates. He says that he was happy enough with the rates applying to 7510487PL & 7505934PY but, because he felt those rates should also apply to 4724250, he chose not to act and take his benefits at that time. Given that 4724250 is the smallest of the three Plans and in view of its value (i.e. £2,083.80 at his SRD), in my opinion it was not reasonable for Mr Studholme not to have proceeded with the setting up of his benefits from the Plans in early May 2007. 
42. Phoenix were not in a position to settle Mr Studholme’s retirement until all the necessary documentation was completed (including the signing of the discharge form) and returned to them.
43. Mr Studholme says he thought that all three Plans could be amalgamated but it was explained to him on a number of occasions, before the quotations were provided, that this could not be done in the way he suggested. The reason is that each Plan consists of membership of the provider’s personal pension scheme – and a policy associated with it.  To amalgamate the Abbey related Plan with the original National Provincial Plan would have required a transfer from one to the other, subject to the terms of the transferring scheme and policy.  This could perhaps have been done, but not without Mr Studholme instigating it.  It would have been prudent to take advice beforehand, it would have delayed matters and it might or might not have been beneficial.
44. Mr Studholme may argue that he needed all the quotations he had asked for from Phoenix to obtain open market quotations. Indeed, he researched the open market option with HL on more than one occasion but in the end he considered this option too expensive. However, he did not need Phoenix’s quotations to obtain open market quotations. All he needed was the fund values for the three Plans which he had by early April 2007. 
45. Phoenix had provided Mr Studholme with sufficient information about his benefits under the Plans, if the benefits were to be secured with them. If open market quotations from other providers were required, so that he could make some comparison, it was clearly up to him to obtain these. It is not Phoenix’s fault that Mr Studholme had not obtained quotations from other providers.   
46. For the reasons given above I am satisfied that even though there has been maladministration on the part of Phoenix, apart from distress and inconvenience, he has suffered no injustice. 
47. Phoenix have apologised to Mr Studholme and paid him £50 in compensation for the delay (on 1 May 2007) and in addition have offered Mr Studholme £150 for distress and inconvenience, which has not been accepted by Mr Studholme. I consider that to be sufficient.
Direction
48. I direct that within 28 days of the date of this Determination Phoenix are to pay Mr Studholme £150.
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

25 February 2010 
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